E = Cash amount at the time of subscription or acquisition 

d = Number of calendar days between the date of issue (inclusive) and the date 
of maturity (exclusive) 

IRR will be the annual interest of the Notes described in this section for periods 
of time longer than three hundred and sixty-five (365) days. 

11 Dealers, paying agent and depositary entities 

The initial placement entities of the Programme (the “Placement Entities”) are: 

• Banco de Sabadell, S.A. 

▪ Registered office: Plaça de Sant Roc, 20, 08201 Sabadell 

▪ Tax identification code: